

No. 23-50668

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BOOK PEOPLE, INCORPORATED; VBK, INCORPORATED DOING BUSINESS AS
BLUE WILLOW BOOKSHOP; ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS;
AUTHORS GUILD, INCORPORATED; COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND;
AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARTHA WONG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHAIR OF THE TEXAS
STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES COMMISSION; KEVIN ELLIS, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHAIR OF THE TEXAS STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION; MIKE MORATH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western Division of Texas, Austin Division
1:23-cv-00858-ADA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION,
AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARIANS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

(Counsel Listed Inside Cover)

Ryan W. Goellner
FROST BROWN TODD
LLP
301 E. Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio
45202
T: (513) 651-6840
F: (513) 651-6981
rgoellner@fbtlaw.com

Thomas F. Allen, Jr.
Benjamin A. West
FROST BROWN TODD
LLP
2101 Cedar Springs
Rd. Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (214) 545-3472
F: (214) 545-3473
tfallen@fbtlaw.com
bwest@fbtlaw.com

Kevin Shook
FROST BROWN TODD
LLP
10 W. Broad Street
Suite 2300
Columbus, Ohio
43215
T: (614) 464-1211
F: (614) 464-1737
kshook@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Freedom to Read Foundation
and American Association of School Librarians*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No. 23-50668, *Book People v. Wong*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of Contributions.....	3
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. School libraries provide students access to a diversity of ideas and prepare an informed citizenry.	6
A. Public school libraries are not merely extensions of the classroom but are havens for independent student inquiry.	6
B. Public school librarians are trained to facilitate this inquiry without state-imposed labels.	8
1. School librarians must meet rigorous academic standards.....	9
2. School librarians must comply with canons of ethics.	10
II. H.B. 900 negates the crucial role of school libraries and librarians.	14
A. H.B. 900’s vague labeling system violates the mission of the school library.....	14

B.	H.B. 900’s one-size-fits-all mechanism is incompatible with the informative and educational mission of school libraries across a large and diverse state.....	17
III.	Appellants’ First Amendment analysis is flawed.....	21
A.	State efforts to remove books from school library shelves must comply with the First Amendment.....	21
B.	H.B. 900’s labeling system is not “government speech.”.....	23
C.	Forum analysis of school libraries is inapplicable because H.B. 900 imposes limitations on private vendors, not curriculum or student expression.....	24
	Conclusion	27
	Certificate of Compliance	29
	Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	24
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	7, 8, 20, 21
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7, 21, 22, 24
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Engdahl v. City of Kenosha</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Pa. 1970).....	24
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	23
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Gerstein</i> , 378 U.S. 577 (1964).....	16
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Hobbs v. Hawkins</i> , 968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 577 (1964).....	16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 7

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 15

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... 7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 26

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 6, 7

Statutes

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 33.021 4, 15

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 35.001 *passim*

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 35.002 4, 15, 22, 26

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 35.005 4, 15

TEX. PENAL CODE § 43.21..... 15

TEX. PENAL CODE § 43.25(a)(2) 4, 15, 16

Other Authorities

13 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 1.84 9

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 239.40(a) 10, 18

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 239.55 9

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 239.60 10

AASL Standards Framework for Learners,
AM. ASS'N OF SCH. LIBRARIANS,
<https://standards.aasl.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/AASL-Standards-Framework-for-Learners-pamphlet.pdf> (last visited Nov. 10, 2023). 13

Access to Resources and Services in the School Library: An Interpretation of the Library Bill of Rights,
AM. LIBR. ASS'N,
<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/accessresources#:~:text=The%20school%20library%20plays%20a,needed%20in%20a%20pluralistic%20society> (last visited Nov. 10, 2023). 12, 13

Accreditation Frequently Asked Questions,
AM. LIBR. ASS'N,
<https://www.ala.org/educationcareers/accreditedprograms/faq> (last visited Nov. 16, 2023) 10

AM. LIBR. ASS'N CODE OF ETHICS,
<https://www.ala.org/tools/ethics> (last visited Nov. 16, 2023)..... 10, 11

AM. LIBR. ASS'N LIBRARY BILL OF RIGHTS,
<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill> (last visited Nov. 10, 2023). 11, 12, 18

JUDY BLUME, THEN AGAIN, MAYBE I WON'T (1971)..... 16

Crosswalk of the Common Core Standards and the Standards for the 21st-Century Learner,
AM. ASS'N OF SCH. LIBRARIANS,
<https://www.ala.org/aasl/sites/ala.org.aasl/files/content/guidelinesandstandards/commoncorecrosswalk/pdf/ReadingLitSciAllStandards.pdf> (last visited Nov. 10, 2023)..... 19

Diverse Collections: An Interpretation of the Library Bill of Rights,
AM. LIBR. ASS'N,
<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/diversecollections> (last visited Nov. 10, 2023)..... 13

HENRY MILLER, *THE TROPIC OF CANCER* (1934)..... 16

Pocket Edition, 2021-22 Texas Public School Statistics,
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY,
<https://tea.texas.gov/about-tea/news-and-multimedia/2022teapocketedition.pdf> (last visited Nov. 10, 2023)..... 17, 18

School Library Programs: Standards and Guidelines for Texas,
TEX. STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES COMM'N,
<https://www.tsl.texas.gov/sites/default/files/public/tslac/ld/schoollibs/sls/Texas%20School%20Library%20Standards%20E-Version%20FINAL.pdf> (revised Aug. 2017)..... 8, 9, 18, 21
